Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89129
June 29, 2021
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Secretary Name at
Secretary’s Phone Number.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
o Ifthere are additional locations where supporting materials are available, insert them here. If not, delete this
bullet.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at specific Board/Council website.

Board/Council Members:  Chris Darling, Chairperson
Dr. Sharon Stover, Vice Chairperson
Kimberly Burton
Carol Peck
Bradley Burns

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Jennifer Damico, 702-219-0374, Jennifer.Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
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HI.

VI

will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for June 8, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for June 29, 2021, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Updates from Commissioner Miller’s & Commissioner Kirkpatrick’s office — County Liaisons will provide
information on recent citizen concerns, zoning applications, annexation and inter-local updates with the City of
Las Vegas and other issues impacting residents in the Lone Mountain area (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

07/06/21 PC

1.

DR-21-0239-GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION: DESIGN REVIEW for a shade
structure in conjunction with an existing agriculture use on 6.5 acres in an R-A (Residential
Agriculture) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Racel Street and the west side of
Cimarron Road within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/jd (For possible action)

07/07/21 BCC

2.

VS-21-0230-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: VACATE AND ABANDON
easements of interest to Clark County located between Centennial Parkway and Regena Avenue,
and between Tee Pee Lane and Park Street within Lone Mountain (description on file). RM/md/jd
(For possible action)

WS-21-0229-PRIME _ BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce throat depth; and 2) off-site
improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving). DESIGN REVIEWS for
the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) finished grade on 5.1 acres in an R-
E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane and the
south side of Centennial Parkway within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action)

TM-21-500062-PRIME_BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: TENTATIVE MAP
consisting of 8 residential lots on 5.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally
located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane and the south side of Centennial Parkway within Lone
Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible action)

VS-21-0234-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Riley Street
and Bonita Vista Street and between Stange Avenue and Craig Road within Lone Mountain
(description on file). RM/jvm/jd (For possible action)
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VIL

IX.

X.

WS-21-0233-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increased wall height;
and 2) reduce the throat depth to a call box. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single
family residential development; and 2) finished grade on 2.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Stange Avenue and the east side
of Riley Street within Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd (For possible action)

07/20/21 PC

7.

UC-21-0258-SCOTT JAMES & HETTIE FAMILY TRUST & SCOTT JAMES & HETTIE
A TRS: USE PERMITS for the following: 1) increase the size of an accessory apartment; 2) allow
a proposed accessory apartment to not be architecturally compatible with the principal building
(single family residence); and 3) allow a proposed accessory apartment front yard access to face a
street on 2.2 acres in an R-A (Residential Agricultural) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the
west side of Bonita Vista Street, 270 feet north of Iron Mountain Road within Lone Mountain.
MK/Im/jo (For possible action)

WS-21-0277-GARDEA FAMILY TRUST & GARDEA VICTOR & INCHA TRS: WAIVER
OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for setbacks in conjunction with a single family residence
on 0.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located 200 feet east
of Dapple Gray Road, 200 feet north of Corbett Street within Lone Mountain. RM/bb/jo (For
possible action)

General Business
None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: July 13, 2021.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89129.
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
June 8, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members: Chris Darling — Chair— PRESENT Carol Peck - PRESENT
Dr. Sharon Stover — Vice Chair — PRESENT Bradley Burns—- EXCUSED
Kimberly Burton -EXCUSED

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

IL Public Comment
None
1Y Approval of May 25, 2021 Minutes
Moved by: SHARON

Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 3/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for June 8, 2021

Moved by: SHARON
Action: Approved agenda as submitted, with items 5-9 held until June 29% CAC
Vote: 3/0 - Unanimous

V.  Informational Item(s)
None
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VI

Planning & Zoning

UC-21-0220-FORTCRAIG, LIC: USE PERMIT to allow an accessory structure (Conex box) in
conjunction with a private park prior to a principal structure, in conjunction with a single family residential
lot on 0.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Craig Road and Fort
Apache Road within Lone Mountain. RM/jor/jo (For possible action) 06/15/21 PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 3/0

DR-21-0239-GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION: DESIGN REVIEW for a shade structure
in conjunction with an existing agriculture use on 6.5 acres in an R-A Zone. Generally located on the
south side of Racel Street and the west side of Cimarron Road within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/jd
07/06/21 PC (For possible action)

Action: HELD to June 29" CAC so applicant can provide more information about landscaping
(types of trees, spacing, location, etc)

ET-21-400072 (UC-18-0620) ~AYON JOSE & FAVIOLA: USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION

OF TIME for the following: 1) allow an accessory building to exceed one-half the footprint of the
principal building; and 2) waive applicable design standards per Table 30.56-2A on 1.1 acres in an R-E
(RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Wittig Avenue, 280 feet west of Jones Boulevard
within Lone Mountain. MK/rk/jo 7/06/21 PC (For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: SHARON
Vote: 3/0

WS-21-0227-BURTON MICHAEL RICHARD & PITTON ANGEL DAWN: WAIVER OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a swimming pool in the front yard in conjunction with an
existing single family residence on 2.1 acres in an R-A (RNP-II) Zone. Generally located on the
northeast corner of Guy Avenue and Four Views Street within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/jo 07/06/21 PC
(For possible action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 3/0

VS-21-0230-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: VACATE AND ABANDON
easements of interest to Clark County located between Centennial Parkway and Regena Avenue, and
between Tee Pee Lane and Park Street within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd 07/07/21 BCC (For possible
action)

Action: HELD to June 29% CAC per applicant request due to conflicts with the City of Las Vegas
Planning Commission meeting.
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WS-21-0229-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LL.C: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce throat depth; and 2) off-site improvements (curb, gutter,
sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving). DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family
residential development; and 2) finished grade on 5.1 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the
west side of Tee Pee Lane and the south side of Centennial Parkway within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd
07/07/21 BCC (For possible action)

Action: HELD to June 29" CAC per applicant request due to conflicts with the City of Las Vegas
Planning Commission meeting.

TM-21-500062-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC: TENTATIVE MAP consisting
of 8 residential lots on 5.1 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane
and the south side of Centennial Parkway within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd 07/07/21 BCC (For
possible action)

Action: HELD to June 29'* CAC per applicant request due to conflicts with the City of Las Vegas
Planning Commission meeting.

VS-21-0234-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS: VACATE
AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Riley Street and Bonita Vista
Street and between Stange Avenue and Craig Road within Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd 07/07/21 BCC
(For possible action)

Action: HELD to June 29" CAC per applicant request due to conflicts with the City of Las Vegas
Planning Commission meeting.

WS-21-0233-KLLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & DEBBIE A, TRS: WAIVERS
OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increased wall height; and 2) reduce the
throat depth to a call box. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential
development; and 2) finished grade on 2.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Stange Avenue and the east side of Riley Street within Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd 07/07/21
BCC (For possible action)

Action: HELD to June 29t CAC per applicant request due to conflicts with the City of Las Vegas
Planning Commission meeting.

VII. General Business

VIIIL

IX.

None

Public Comment
Brigette Solvey spoke about her concerns for RNP area

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be June 29, 2021.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:24 p.m.
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07/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

GARDENING/SHADE STRUCTURE RACEL ST/CIMARRON RD
(TITLE 30)
PUBLIC HEARING Y.

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <
DR-21-0239-GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION:

< A

DESIGN REVIEW for a shade structure in conjunction with au Lm\nr;vflgncu\{ture use \-n 6.5
acres in an R-A (Residential Agriculture) Zone. ' . }
Generally located on the south side of Racel Street and rﬁe we;f s1de/6f learron Rqad wﬂhm
Lone Mountain. MK/sd/jd (For possible action) , \/

RELATED INFORMATION: ~

APN: . \/\ 4 \
125-09-401-020 \ N

LAND USE PLAN: \ o\ D b
LONE MOUNTAIN - INSTJ,HrHHUNAL \ VA

BACKGROUND: -~ \.

Project Description” ’ !

General Summary” < /_
o Site Address: N/A e
o Site Acreagea 6.5 _
o Prejeer-Lype: t{ardenmit\/shaJ"meure
o Building FHeight (feet): 12,

/ e S /nge Feet: (‘2,2b0

_ \, N

) ._.Slte Pl‘r 1S \ N\

he plany deplct \a 6.5 4cre parcel that consists of orchards and various accessory agricultural

boildings (xalls, harn, shed) and enclosures. Most of the structures and uses are located along the

north portloﬁ\(;f’ the pp()perty which includes a proposed 4 acre shade structure for protection of

crops. The shade stydcture is designed in somewhat of an “L” shape. The overall length of the

structurs is 581 Jinear feet, which extends almost the width of the site, along the southern

property Kne, s€t back 20 feet from the single family residential development. 192 linear feet of

the structudé extends along the northwest portion of the site, parallel to Gilcrease Nature

Sanctuary and set back 40 feet from Racel Street. 282 linear feet of the structure is located 20

feet from Cimarron Road to the east. Access is from Racel Street. A 6 foot high chain-link

fence is located along Racel Street and the western property line. An 8 foot high block wall is

located along the southern and eastern portions of the site.



Landscaping
The east property boundary has an existing decorative block wall along Cimarron Road with

mature trees and landscaping. The west, north, and south property lines contain a comybsijiation of
walls, berms, mature landscaping, and/or grade differences to visually obscure”the £.» 5 acre
parcel. No additional landscaping is provided or required with this apphcatlon

Elevations pd \

The existing accessory agricultural buildings and structures vary m constructlon type and
materials. The proposed shade structure covers approximately 4 acres of the ]\warcel art is 390
feet in width at its maximum, and 593 feet long along the soutl prc:pen)/lme dy shown' on the
plans, The materials include galvanized steel columns, post c4ps, bg)fs, tie pins, \md guy s\nps

with the cover and walls being of mesh materials.

Signage is not a part of this request. _ P

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates the installation wn,H” have \-I\s\etback 0f\40 feet\n the “front yard” (Racel
Street side) and 20 feet on all other s1dei~ The crops m\rposed 1o be cumvated are not grown at
the original orchard. The apphcant wﬁ:hes B‘\t\ expand “he W mety ,m produce by growing
blackberries, peppers, ginger, ginseng, turineric,’ \am assorted herbs\yr this site. The produce will
benefit greatly from a shade canopy whichis a st\mg rd agncultt‘ual strategy. An added benefit
is the cover will substantlaﬂ,;« fietpin reducmg dusy when e wu‘fd blows. There will be no sales
at the site and it is not opya/ to the puNlc

- | \

./'

Prior Land Use Ruqusts/_’ ) \ )
Application l‘{eques \ J L Action ‘ Date
Number \/ B T

“"n-._

UC 0685 12 Incmase the uumber of /t’nedmm and large Approved April 2013 |
agnculmral \(nunaih in/ conjunction with a  byPC
‘ - \ L\H\demqglvreem:ousea'ncultural use

‘furro@din;: ‘Land st _\ k’ -
‘ \ t‘lannet\ Ls_uM JU se Cateoo ry | Zoning District ' Existing Land Use

\North, Kast, | City of llas Vegas Residential Planned ' Single family
. &South / / | Development residential

| West N\ ity o;’Las Vegas B CivicDistrict  Undeveloped

STAN D.\RDS FX)R APPROVAL:

The apph\a%hall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Current Planning

The Residential Agnculture category as described under the Lone Mountain Land\Use Plan
includes areas where the primary land use is commercial or hobby farming, ingH 1ding\ but not
limited to crop production. In addition, gardening and greenhouse uses are permltt/g,d as the
principal use in an R-A zoning district. The proposed principal use ‘u(d accessory shade
structure meets all setbacks and height requirements. No on-site commeyfxal activitics will take
place nor allow for the public to visit the site, which helps ensure th‘,xf 1mpacts to adl\scent land
uses are minimal. While the mesh shade structure covers an extens;yo area, it'5s 12 feehtall and
set back 20 feet from the property line to the south. In addltlou, \:e i< an 8\}g-ot wall\which
separates the structure from the single family residential denlopm,pnt to the somh therolore,

staff recommends approval. . /A Sy
Staff Recommendation \ / ’
Approval. \ i

/.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or/t‘umnussmn imds that Ihe application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeratgd in the™C. omprehemwe Maater Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. \ \

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITION\ﬁs‘: ™\ NV
Current Planning B \“ A S
s Applicant is advy<‘ed that the ( ount)\ is curre )ﬂy rewntmg Title 30 and future land use
apphcatlons, icludipe, apphdatlons for eStensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformange w1th e reLulatwns in pkice at the time of application; a substantial change

in 01rcum<tances m regdlatio u_unay Wd\ ranL(femal or added conditions to an extension of

time; the extension wf time may be thenipd if the project has not commenced or there has

been no substantlal work towards cmnpletlon within the time speclﬁed and that this

,)Pffh'tﬂi.\\n mmt commrs:nce e Wit hin 2'years of approval date or it will expire.

Pufmhc Works - Devolopm ent Reuew
AT N \
o Mo con\ment \ /

\

.. Clark Cmmty \\&ater R,c clamatlon District (CCWRD)
_.o No* \omnyc-nt '
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: ~

PROTES{y

APPLICANT: GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION
CONTACT: GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION, PO BOX 35317, LAS VEGAS, NV

89133



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE .
APP. NUMBER: I }E* A O0DY DATE FILED: __ )/ ZQZL} )

PLANNER ASSIGNED: S'L/)

0 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA u 5/
Ta & | TABICAC: [ one Mpunmiein TABICAC DATE:_ (v _123:22[
O ZONE CHANGE > | pcmeeTincoaTe: _ // L/ -
0 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: _~——
D NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: (75
O USE PERMIT (UC) i
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Gilcrease Orchard Foundation
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & x | ADDRESS: £O Box Sot
STANDARDS (WS) w - ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7p, 89133
B DESIGN REVIEW ©R) g 8 | TELEPHONE: 702 595-7135 CELL: 702 595-7135

E-MAIL: Corinne@CEscobarLaw.com

O ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
1 STREET NAME / NAME: Gilcrease Orchard Foundation
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E | aopress: PO Box 35317
D WAIVEROF CONDITIONS we) | & | crry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip. 89145
g : :
8 | TELEPHONE: CELL: 702 595-7135
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | emars REF CONTACT ID #
O ANNEXATION .
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . | NAME: Corinne Escobar
-4 =
S —— zé: ADDRESS: 150 N Durango Drive Ste 230
¢ ) © |cimy: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip; 89145
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) E TELEPHONE: CELL: 702 595-7135
8 | e-maiL: Corinne@CEscobarLaw.com  Rgr CONTACTID#: D\ 6O

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-09-401-020

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Récel and Cimarron
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Install a shade/canopy structure

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Ciark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (1, We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, o enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising thefpublic of the proposed application.

Slgpass Cribigid frondane

L g 7 (ﬁ. [ﬁx’éf}?f,@*/ e rgedrnt ./-';{‘x 2 L. Fecoig ?f&Slden&"

<=

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF TARA BORCHERDT
COUNTY OF __ &lacric v NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEEORE ME ON M {DATE) STATE OF NEVADA

: & t. No. 20-7898-01
oy CoCyvne Elrdnar Mol heyod W

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



Justification Letter for a Design Review for the Gilcrease Orchard Foundation

Parcel: APN 125-09-401-020
Application: APR 21-100256

Ted and Bill Gilcrease were from a Las Vegas pioneer family who devoted their
lives and resources to serve the community through their Gilcrease Orchard. When
they established the The Gilcrease Orchard Foundation, they commissioned the
Board of Trustees to care for the Orchard and provide fresh, healthy food to the
community. The Board of Trustees desire to expand their legacy by cultivating an
additional parcel inherited from Ted and Bill’s respective trusts located at Racel
and Cimarron.

The purpose for the requested Design Review is that we seek to install at this
parcel a 4-acre shade structure. The crops we want to cultivate are not grown at
the original orchard. We want to expand our variety of produce by growing
blackberries, peppers, ginger, ginseng, turmeric, and assorted herbs at this site. We
are not selling anything at this parcel and it is not open to the general public.

The parcel is zoned for agriculture, so we are cultivating produce that would
benefit greatly from a shade canopy which is actually a standard agricultural
strategy. We make every effort to reduce dust and an added benefit is that the
cover would substantially help in holding the dust down when the wind blows.

We are providing photos of the site with an example of what the canopy would
look like as well a map drawing showing its location on the parcel. Also included
are the specs provided by the installing company. The installation will have a set
back of 40’ in the “front yard” (Racel side) and 20’ on all other sides.

According to a Senior Planner’s email, dated February 8, 2021, this project was
discussed with Jennifer Ammerman, Assistant Planning Manager, and I was
advised that at minimum we should have a Design Review.

Please approve this design so that we may continue to fulfill the Gilcrease Family
legacy through agriculture.



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS CENTENNIAL PKWY/T¥i; PEE LN
(TITLE 30) Pl
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST Z
VS-21-0230-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT. LLC: P

\
\
P A

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Co )rif;"“r\wtmc& bet ‘een Ceii\enmal

Parkway and Regena Avenue, and between Tee Pee Lane and P'ark SLReet within Lwne Mom)tam
(description on file). RM/md/jd (For possible action)

oA X ;
——ee e - T < E— -'T/ : —~
) o - N N\ ’/' N d N
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: A
125-30-502-006 /S N

LAND USE PLAN: \
LONE MOUNTAIN - RESIDENTIAL L W (L.\l FO 3.5 DI N@ W/
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHB( n\u 10 JD ) PRE SERVAJION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

/ \ : /
BACKGROUND: S \ \
Project Description - = ‘ \

-

The plans depict th,./ vacat,,(’ n mnd abaudonmemt of a 33 foot wide patent easement along the west
property line of the promct y’(e, aid 3 foot \wide patent easements along the cast and south
property lines of 1\{6 site. Ufie vacation \Mlga}zdonment of the patent easements are necessary
to develop the pro_]eb.t site.

_._‘__ A e

U
./"

P r”l-and Use Ihqueats _ - _

Afpplication li}\quut \ Action Date
Numper N\ N\ N\ S | 1
UC-I‘{\14-06 \| Single ﬁ;i_]:;lly residential planned unit Approved  January W

' \ develbpment - expired _ by PC 12007

“K\zl 5005&3 06 SingVe family residential - expired | Approved | January

‘ _ by PC 2007

VS 1713—06 \ dcated and abandoned patent easements - Approved January
N\ / e_xqggd B - 'b: PC 2007 |

SurrouM ¢ Land Use _ - .

‘__ ' Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District  Existing Land Use N

. North 'City of Las Vegas UL . Undeveloped

South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential -
! (upto 2du/ac) |



Surrounding Land Use

' ' Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
East  Rural Neighborhood Preservation ’ R-D & R-E Single famlly rg,e-::\Jentlal
(up to 2 du/ac) & Residential Low
(up to 3 du/ac) / 7 |

West | City of Las Vegas & Rural R-E&R-E(RNP) | Single Kmily rosidential ‘
Neighborhood Preservation (up to | \

| 2dufac) o o | / \
Related Applications - NV N\
Application Request / 3 X
' Number / £ A )
TM-21-500062 | A tentative map for 8 single famll;« remdmtlal }(\ts m an R—E z\ne As a
compamon item on this agenda. / /

| WS-21-0229 | A waiver of development standarys for a sifgle family residential
~ developmentisa compamon 1tem on thiy avcnda

~
.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:  / N

The applicant shall demonstrate that the) proposed requ\t meet~ the goat:« and purposes of Title
30. ‘I\ \-\ -\“-. '\ /"

\ ‘. \ \\) \os
Analysis \ /

Public Works - Developn)cnt Revicw | N

Staff has no objection fo the vacation of | patent msements that are not necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway develgpmgnt |

Staff Recommendatnon \ / e\ ,
Approval. N b o

J

If this yequest Ts- Fpmved the Board andir Commxssmn finds that the application is consistent
w1tiythe standards x0d purpose cnumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
theé Nev ;ul-n{\ewsed S\atuh‘s

a_PRELl‘“INAR\} ST A k F C(‘ WDITIONS

Current Planmu g
\.\ Satisl\Gtility ¢ompanies’ requirements.
Apphcant jig advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applicatjsns, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conforfance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be

completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.



Public Works - Development Review

Building Department - Fire Prevention

Right-of-way dedication to include 45 feet to the back of curb for Centennial Parkway,
30 feet for Tee Pee Lane, 30 feet for Regena Avenue, and associated spandrels;\

30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the requmxf/ nghrfof-way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any collector street or tirger;

90 days to record required right-of-way dedications and any correspuﬂdlng eﬁements for
any collector street or larger; \

All other right-of-way and easement dedications to record w1tlk4f1e fina| map, ' ’
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit 1ssuance ot applic: Hle' map submlttal
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording, \ v4

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached ﬂdewa/Lks will requlre xiedlcatn ) to
back of curb and granting necessary easements for kItlllth;: ‘pede /uman access, srreethakts,
and traffic control. / \ /

.‘\‘ v

¢ No comment. N
Clark County Water Reclamation Dis mct (CC W RIJ)
¢ No objection. \ N
\ \ \_\_‘
TAB/CAC: \ \ > g
APPROVALS: P \ 7 P
PROTESTS: AN "-\ pin-"d

APPLICANT: PRI):‘TE BUATING & DEVFLOP\ LNT LLC
CONTACT: ELJSHA 3 RO(}l M, 1ANEY\LNGI EERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD.,, SUITE

100, LAS VEGA\;,NV e Y 4

hd



VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
_ L, | apPP.nUMBER: V§-21- 0230 DATE FILED:3////2/
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | 8 | PLANNER ASSIGNED: /A0
M{EASEMENT(S) E TABICAC: Lo NE Moot N TABICAC DATE: {/3/1/® &. 3
O RIGHT(S)-OF WAY = | PC MEETING DATE: _—
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) < |Bcc MEETING DATE: L/ rzi g 100 4/1.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W | FEE ,”{3 75.
name: Prime Building & Development LLC
E u | ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane
gg city: Las Vegas staTE: NV zip: 89138
& O | TELEPHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:
E-MAIL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com
name: Prime Building & Development LLC
% ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane
g |ery: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89138
& | TeLepHoNe: 949-212-7303 CELL:
< e-maiL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:
. | name: Taney Engineering Altn: Elisha Scrogum
& | aopress:6030 S. Jones Bivd.
5 | cirv: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip: 89118
£ | TeLerHoNE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
8 | e-mai: ElishaS@taneyCorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 125-30-502-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: | €€ Pee & Centennial

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ali the slatements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and accurate before a hearing

canbeoonductedk.’/
/;7_’/’ \,’ v/ 47 I

Property Owner (Signature)”

STATEOF NEVADA | - \L
COUNTY OF ALY

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON S0 (A \\ﬁﬂ%?:\
sy LAV OALN  BAMVNEY <

NOTARY . 1+ e o :
puBLic: x4\ WALYA! —
e !

Property Owner (Print)

SUSHEAL, SCROGUA

bosary 2ublic St 30
Agtesiment o G379
Wy Appt Expwes Feo 12, 2022

{DATE)

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20



q;NEY CNG!NEERWG

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

May 7, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Tee Pee & Centennial: Patent Easement Vacations
APN: 125-30-502-006 p . ?
V53 1-0330
To Whom It May Concern,

On behalf of our client, Prime Building and Development, LLC., Taney Engineering is respectfully
submitting a project description letter for Patent Easement Vacations for a single-family residential
subdivision.

The existing condition of the area will require to vacate a portion of the patent reservation. The west
portion of the site shall require a 33-foot vacation, the south of the site adjacent to Regena Avenue shall
require a 3-foot vacation for the 30-feet of right-of-way to be dedicated, and the east of the site adjacent
to Tee Pee Lane shall require a 3-foot vacation for the 30-feet of right-of-way to be dedicated. The
vacation and abandonment of the patent easement are necessary to develop the project site.

Patent Vacation:
The purpose is to vacate a portion of the patent reservation per patent number; 1203040.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this
application for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call our office at
702-362-8844

Sincerely,

Jason Spain, E.I. Designer |



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT  CENTENNIAL PKWY/T/% PEE LN
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST pd \
WS-21-0229-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT. LLC: :

% A \
\ A Y

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fOllt‘FWlN. M reduee throat\lepth

and 2) off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlighi<, and ,pr'lrtlal pavmm
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single famijk: reswcntlal developmrnt and 12)

finished grade on 5.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Resmentlal ; / one,” \ « A
Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane and the somh mdy of Centennial Parkway
within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For poss1ble action) /
) S — . ~ S\ © =
RELATED INFORMATION: {

.'." \\ , - “‘ 3
APN: \ \‘-. N\

NN M

125-30-502-006 >

WAIVERS OF DEVEI .ﬁPMENT STAN I)ARDS. 7

1. Reduce throat depth Lo the vilitor cill box fo 25 feet where a minimum of 50 feet is
required pep A’ mfouﬁ Stindard) Drawm\: 222. \f \(a 50% reduction).

2. Waive off-site 1mprovr’menu4 (curb, dutter, 51dewalk streetlights, and partial paving)
along Tee L’ce Landafid Regena Av t\nQ where required per Chapter 30.52.

o — /
DESIGMHEUEWM S s A
1. Single faniily rexldentlal \levelopment
2, /" Increase finished ‘vrade to" 38 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per

)\ectl\m 30.32. 1\10 (x 222% increase).
\LAND USE PLAN: '|
L( IJNE MWUNT AIN - NESIDENTIAL LOW (UP TO 3.5 DU/AC)

\E MO\T\ PAIN RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

".-"

BAC R(,ROUN I).
Project 'Dizcgp’tion
General S ary

e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 5.1
Number of Lots: 8

Density (du/ac): 1.6
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,008/19,355 (net)/20,588/23,628 (gross)



Project Type: Single family residential development
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): Up to 29 7\
Square Feet: 4,088 to 4,360

./'

Site Plans <
The plans depict a proposed single family residential development cynmstmg of 8 lots at 1.6
dwelling units per gross acre. The proposed development will be g.w(rvmed Ay a 39 Toot wide
pnvate street, located adjacent to Regena Avenue, which term)nah.x llu-{! a tul- de-sab, The
minimum and maximum net lot area is 18,008 square feet and 19,353 square feeh, respec!\vely
The minimum and maximum gross lot area is 20,588 sqilare fc(t and 23, 628\ \square feet,
respectively. The proposed development will includea secuf ity ;‘lta where a‘waiver” of
development standards is requested to reduce the throat’ depth distance to t[h call box ti 25 feet.
A second waiver of development standards is reques'a\l for off-<ite 1mprovcments adjacent to
Tee Pee Lane and Regena Avenue. The increase in ﬂmshcd grade wM occur along the east side
of the project site, adjacent to Tee Pee Lane. A . \

.

Landscaping
The plans depict a 15 foot wide landsmpe arga, mclu\hng a \ foot wide detached sidewalk,

adjacent to Centennial Parkway. Medium, 24 \iteh box trees are\pix!’ ted 30 feet on center, in
addition to shrubs and groundcover, alon! Centénm“d Parkway A 6 foot wide landscape area,
including medium trees planted 30 feet on aenter, ;hrubs and \rxéundcover is proposed adjacent
to Tee Pee Lane and Rege,né Avenuk "\\ /

Elevations AN J "\\

The plans depict * dlﬁ‘er(nt suile stx/ry mode! hom.:ﬂ with 3 elevation types for each residence.
Each model] ranges betweuq/}'T feet (0 29-icet 1h height and features either a pitched concrete tile
or standing seam metal roof. The exterior m‘;ﬂenals feature a combination of stucco and fiber

cement s1d1n_%Art,}utecturr{’ enlupcemmts include stone and brick veneer, window
at

fenestyafions, varigus reck\\ses to hfeak-up the vertical and horizontal surfaces of the
struc(tures \ '
y 7 // Ry \\ .", -_\\.‘ /

7 Floor Flans \ /

\The plahs deplct « floor hirea r'(ngmg between 4,088 square feet and 4,360 square feet, depending
\\1 the Smtlon stlected for the single family residence. The floor plans feature multiple
bamrooms, lgedu‘oms, losets, dining room, great room, exercise/retreat room, and a kitchen.
Each model reSidence/features a 2 to 4 car garage. A recreational vehicle garage is available as
an opﬁon for 2 mo;d’uls, and is a standard feature for the third model.

/
s

Ap phcant s Jdstification

The applicant states other developments along Tee Pee Lane and Regena Avenue did not
complete full off-site improvements to preserve the rural characteristic of the area. The intent of
the design is to match the nearby area along Tee Pee Lane and Regena Avenue. Residential lots
along the east side of the project site abutting Tee Pee Lane require fill above 18 inches due to
the site having roughly a 10 foot drop in elevation between the west and east boundary. The
increased fill will help ensure that any large grade differentials are being properly mitigated




while positive drainage is still facilitated throughout the site. The intent of the proposed
development is to preserve the rural characteristic of the adjacent developments.

.A\

/
P

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action | Date’
Number _ - - | /
UC-1714-06 Single family residential planned unit Approved ) Kinuary
_______ development - expired | b¥PC 2(}1{7
TM-500503-06 = Single family residential - expired A \ppro el  Jamuury
. - ¥ 7 PNonp( N\ 2007 \ ‘
VS-1713-06  Vacated an abandoned patent easemems - /\pproved Nanuary\ |
| expired / " by i’ "‘007 D |
/ / ; //"
Surrounding Land Use _ B / )_:,-j'/ _7,
_ Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
_ North | ~ City of Las Veuas [ U/L Undeveloped
South = Rural Nelghborhood Preservatlon gt (RNP-I) Ningle family residential
. | (up to 2 du/ac) N | \‘-\ )
' East | Rural Neighborhood Preservat\on R-D & R \_ | Single family residential
(up to 2 du/ac) & Residential Low \\ W
| (upto 3du/ac) \ ~yY ]
' West ' City of Las Vegas & Rura ‘ -E (RNP l:’ Single family residential
Neighborhood Prgs ervation (up to\ _ ‘
N | 2 dv/ac) / |

/

, \ \

hS

Related Ap plncatm’ns (._/ ,] N _ﬁ_ B )
Application Reque«{ e —
' Number \. K

TM-21-500062 A\ tentative mup_for 8 sm/gle family residential lots in an R-E zone is a

/

. comypanion im on fhis4zenda. |
V5421-0230 A vication md abandonment for government patent easements is a
|V ’,_.f_—---_.‘__x | con{pamon 1tem ‘on this agenda. -

‘STANI\\RDS KOR APPROVAL:
ﬂ{e apph\ant she 1]1 demlunstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

3 N
Anal\*sls /
Current Plannirig

Waivers o Dévelopment Standards

According {o Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.



Desion Review #1
The proposed design of the elevations and floor plans meet Urban Specific Policy 43 of the
Comprehensive Master Plan by providing a variety of elevations with articulatis® building
facades. Staff finds the density of this single family residential development is enmpaNble and
consistent with the planned and existing uses in the immediate area. This pomon of the request
is compliant with Land Use Goal 5 of the Comprehensive Master Plan. which ¢ncourages
opportunities for developing low density residential areas as a l1festyle chowe Thw efore, staff
recommends approval.

Public Works - Development Review AN\

Waiver of Development Standards #1 2

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the throat depth ,h»tance/o the call box. 7 he propo;ed
8 lot subdivision should see a low volume of traffic became of tb( llm;ftd humber of ll\ls /
Waiver of Development Standards #2 e

Staff has no objection to the request to not install full ol“t-sﬂe unpmvements on Tee Pee Lane
and Regena Avenue. This request will allowthe new subdivision to, _develop while leaving the
existing non-urban street standards iy place ~as was penmtteci with the surrounding
developments. Y

- Y
™ ~
™ .

Desizn Review #2 \ \ N\ e N

This design review represents the maxmmm kras,lé dlfference w1thm the boundary of this
application. This informatioais based on prehmmary dat to «t the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate”the site through \the technjcal sttidies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not! prevel\t staff ¢ Irom requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code.. A 1t1e .»({ or prevwns land \use apnroval

Staff Recomment{__atlon \/ T \/

Approval. \ . /

-~ -

If this request is am*row,d the Roard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards am\l pt\ rpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
Ahe Ney/ da Rr.wsed St‘ltutk‘b

' -PRELININAR\ STAYFF C( NDITIONS:
Cun'ent P]‘m nmg ,/
Appllcant IS/’idVISCd that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
‘upplicatior’s, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
ormance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
n ccumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
o Drainage study and compliance;
¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differepcys outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate dramage thmugh the site;
Traffic study and compliance; ) /
Full off-site improvements on Centennial Parkway;
Right-of-way dedication to include 45 feet to the back of curb }vr Centenm\l Parkway,
30 feet for Tee Pee Lane, 30 feet for Regena Avenue, and assoyiated sp;mdrels

» 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the Map Team fur the 1< qu‘{\ed nghr»\of-way
dedications and any corresponding easements for any coli¢ ctor g.tn/et or laryer;

¢ 90 days to record required right-of-way dedications aml any gorresponding \c.usementa for
any collector street or larger; y /SN
All other right-of-way and easement dedications o recoz;‘! witly the Imal map; \ /
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed, restnctl\m’s) / '
Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require dedication to
back of curb and granting necessary easements for u\ilities, pédestrian access, streetlights,
and traffic control; and that approvaf of this apphcat\xon will ‘got prevent Public Works
from requiring an alternate des1g|:r’ to meet Ch{k Count\ Code, \t\:tle 30, or previous land
use approvals. \ \ :

‘.\ I;::“\\ ’
Building Department - Fire Prevention \\ S
e Applicant is advised to-submit plans for re\:tw ang appmal prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speo(f bumps™ not alld\wed), and afty wifer fire apparatus access roadway

obstructmns

. \ ’
M N\

Clark County W,nter Rur( lam.mon L/lstnct (Q CWlfD)
e No commbmt /
TAB/CAC: C o
APPRG)/\ ALS:
PR,E’)TESTS NN

APPL’lCANT' PRIM!C1 BUH DJ’\G & DEVELOPMENT, LL.C
\CONT. ACT: EI‘\ISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 8. JONES BLVD., SUITE
\0 LAS VEGA}, NV 1891 13

N /
-

N,
\ /



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE )
APP. NUMBER: W$-21-°129 DATE FILED: §°[i)j2)
PLANNER ASSIGNED: Mug
(' ’
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) i | TABICAC: LSNE MooN AT N TABICAC DATE: 6/8(Y @ 6 B2/
0O 2ZONE CHANGE & | Pc MEETING DATE: _ —
00 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: 77/ ‘g, e 3:00 o.M
£ NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: ‘; J‘ [gq t0
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (/C) NAME: Prime Building & Development LLC
> . 2963 The Peaks lane
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | b | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) w 2 cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89138
[} . 949-212-7303 .
TELEPHONE: CELL:
A DESIGN REVIEW (DR) x O | _
E-MAIL: landon@iandonmillerhomes.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Prime Building & Development LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) "z' ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane
o
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © cITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV z)p: 89138
& | TELEPHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) <« E-MAIL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum
& | ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) é cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV p. 89118
(7]
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ‘g TELEPHONE:; 702-362-8844 CELL:
3 E-MAIL: ElishaS@taneyCorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-502-006
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 1¢ee Pee & Centennial
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Tee Pee & Centennial

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the infermation on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee. to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the propased application

T Locden iller
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

W :
stateor _y/ull
COUNTY OF _*\ v ./

AL & x "
A "y Y #
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _1[ A0 ORI (VI ZOL\ {DATE)
By L[\ AONY NA i LAY £ M Anot. Exou 12,3000
NOTARY "+ V' " PN . . My Annl Sxowes fep 12, 20
PuBLic: _ [\ o L BN )AL e
o o

|

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21



TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

FAX: 702-362-5233

May 7, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning ) D
500 South Grand Central Parkway ANY N - 21 -C e 7
Las Vegas, NV 892155

SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT TEE PEE/CENTENNIAL
(TITLE 30)

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 lots and no common lots on 5.06 gross acres in an R-E
(Rural Estates Residential) (R-E) Zone.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) off-site improvements
along Tee Pee Lane & Regena Avenue,

DESIGN REVIEW for the following: 1) a proposed single-family residential
development 2} fill over 18-inches above grade.

Generally located on the south side of Centennial Parkway and the east side of Tee
Pee lane within Lone Mountain.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-30-502-006

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
1. Waive off-site improvements (sidewalk, curb, gutter, and streetlights) per Chapter
30.52.

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. A proposed single-family residential development

2. Increcase finished grade for a single-family residential development to 58 inches
where 18 inches is the standard (a 322 % increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
Lone Mountain — R-E — RURAL ESTATES RESIDENTIAL (2 UNITS PER ACRE)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: N/A
+ Site Acreage: 5.06 acre

Page 1 of 4



TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
Fax: 702-362-5233

Number of Lots: 8

Density (du/ac): 1.58

Gross Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 20,588/23.628
Net Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,008/19,355
Project Type: Single Family Residential

Site Plan

The plans depict a gated single-family residential development consisting of 8
residential lots on 5.06 acres for a density of 1.58 dwelling units per acre. The net lot
areas range from 18,008 square feet to 19,355 square feet. The gross lot areas range
from 20,588 square feet to 23,628 square feet. All proposed lots will be accessed from
the private street with roll curb on both sides of these streets. Regena Avenue and Tee
Pee Lane will be improved to non-urban standards as is acceptable practice by Clark
County Public Works in an R-E (RNP-}. The intent is to maintain the rural characteristic of
the area, wherever possible.

Landscgping
The plans depict 24-inch box trees and 1-5-galion bushes on the perimeter of lots

along Centennial Parkway, Tee Pee Lane, and Regina Avenue. Centennial Parkway
will have a detached sidewalk per Title 30.64-17,

Elevations & Floor Plans

The elevations propose 2 different elevation options. All proposed models are 1 story
with a proposed height of 22.5 feet. The exterior finish showcases stucco and
decorative trim is proposed around all windows and doors.

The floor plans propose 2 models with square footage ranging from 4,088 to 4,360.
All models are 1 story with a proposed height of 22.5 feet. These models include a
kitchen, dining room, living room, 3 bedrooms, and a master bedroom. Some
models include additional options such as a flex room, sitting room, and den. The
models proposed either 3 or 4 car garages with an optional RV garage. The floor
plans also include a patio cover (loggia) with an option for an extended patio
cover (super loggia).

Applicant’s Justification

The proposed single-family residential development is consistent in density with the
surrounding properties zoned as R-E. There are existing subdivisions that surround the
property that observe a rural characteristic. The off-site improvements along
Regena and Tee Pee are being requested to be waived to maintain the same
characteristic of the area. The private street being proposed in this development to
allow for no HOA to be created and each home to stand on its own. The additional
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TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

Fax: 702-362-5233

fill on the site is needed to meet the drainage criteria and ensure that positive
drainage is met throughout the entirety of the site.

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning Existing Land |
— | o B District  |Use |
North, South, | Rural Estates Residential (2 du/ac) R-E RNP — Rural
East, & West

Neighborhood
| Preservation

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and
purposes of Titte 30.

Analysis

Waivers of Development Standards #1

We are requesting to waive the off-site improvements along Tee Pee Lane and
Regena Avenue per Chapter 30.52. The development is zoned for R-E with an
existing land use of RNP. Other developments along Tee Pee Lane and Regena
Avenue did not complete full off-site improvements to preserve the rural
characteristic of the area. The intent of the design is to match the nearby area
along Tee Pee and Regena.

Design Review #1

The proposed design and density of the project complies with Urban Land Use Policy
4 of the Comprehensive Master plan which encourages preservation of existing
residential neighborhoods by developing vacant iots within similar densities as the
existing area. The proposed home elevations and fioor plans showcase a variety of
different custom options with articulated building facades. The intent of the
development is to preserve the rural characteristic of the adjacent developments.
The RNP-I Overlay requires the area to be maintained as low density residential
development not to exceed an overall density of 2 dwelling units per acre, of which
this project complies.
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TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
Fax:702-362-5233

Desian Review #2

We are requesting a design review for an increased fill of 58 inches where 18 inches is
allowed. The design review represents the maximum grade difference along the
boundary of this application. Lots along the east side of site abutting Tee Pee are
requiring fill above 18 inches due to the site having roughly a 10-foot drop in elevation
between the west and east boundary. The increased fill will help ensure that any large
grade differentials are being properly mitigated while positive drainage is still
facilitated throughout the site.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the
proposed development. If you have any questions or require any additional
information please call 702-362-8844.

Respectfully,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Jason Spain, E.l. Designer |
Taney Engineering
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07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

TEE PEE & CENTENNIAL. CENTENNIAL PKWY/T[:i PEE LN
(TITLE 30)
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P

TM-21-500062-PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT. LLC: /

rd
Py

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 residential lots on 3.1 acrey m an Ra} (Ruréi Estates
Residential) Zone.

_." & \ V/ b
/ ) \

Generally located on the west side of Tee Pee Lane and the sout} s1de of Centenmal Parkway

within Lone Mountain. RM/md/jd (For possible actlon) / . T
— x;» C ,/'. ’ : v
RELATED INFORMATION: AN
APN: N
125-30-502-006
. , A
LAND USE PLAN: VN N

LONE MOUNTAIN - RESIDENTIAL LU‘W U R Tt) 3.5 DU/AC“
LONE MOUNTAIN - RUR At NE _I_GHBORI 100V PRE_)L‘_RV,KTION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: ~ \ (

Project Description” ) \ \

General Summary’ \ / L \
o Site Address: NAN )

o Site Acreagé\ 5.1 o~
.. ium f Loh 8 \ >/

4 Den51ty (du uc): \.6 ‘ 1

° Vrrrmqum/Mawmmn Lot Sue (square feet): 18,008/19,355 (net)/20,588/23,628 (gross)
. PrOJect\l ype Si\m gle ml n){v residential development

P
#
4

N be plans\depmt a proy'wosed single family residential development consisting of 8 lots at 1.6
dmllmg units per gro#s acre. The proposed development will be serviced by a 39 foot wide
pnva(e street; locatcd adjacent to Regena Avenue, which terminates into a cul-de-sac. The
minimym and maximum net lot area is 18,008 square feet and 19,355 square feet, respectively.

The mmnnum afid maximum gross lot area is 20,588 and 23,628 square feet, respectively.
\ /

Lmdscaping

The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area, including a S foot wide detached sidewalk,
adjacent to Centennial Parkway. Medium, 24 inch box trees are planted 30 feet on center, in
addition to shrubs and groundcover, along Centennial Parkway. A 6 foot wide landscape area,
including medium trees planted 30 feet on center, shrubs, and groundcover, is proposed adjacent
to Tee Pee Lane and Regena Avenue.



Prior Land Use Requests

Appllcatlon Request Action Date

| Number | -

| UC-1714-06 Single family residential planned unit | Approved z-'Janumry
development - expired ) bvPC ' 2007

TM-500503-06  Single family residential - expired Appro:/e'd_ Juffuary

I , by pC 07
VS-1713-06 I Vacated and abandoned patent easements - f\;*-proved Janyary

’ | expired . A \\ PC 2% 200‘?\

Surrounding Land Use ) S \

.  Planned Land Use Category  Zoning Dlst;rct / Ewtmu Land\Use >
North | City of Las Vegas UL / ,}:,ndu eloped .
South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RN F'\ I) \ ] Smgfe family resid¢ntial

_ (up to 2 du/ac) | / :
East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation R-D & R-E \ {’ Single family residential

(up to 2 dw/ac) & Residential Low N I\

~{upto 3 du/ac) N A \ |

West City of Las Vegas & Ru\lal 'RE&T R ‘mRNP N " Sir ngle family residential
Neighborhood Preservation (up ‘o \\\ N NS '
' 2dv/ac) \/ N "_’"

Related Applications -
Application Requea’ \‘\\ \ /

Number ~ J \ \

WS-21-0229 A W alveyof deJ elopu’u ent star\dards J)vr a single family residential development
1~\ a com}xmniyf itenton-Lhis agengal |

VS-21-0230 | A \vacation and abando enrj;im‘r government patent easements is a companion

. 1tem on this agt'ntka ,_ -
ST. \’\’DARDS FOR A!“{’ROVAI
Lhe ap;}bc*ml shall dex\lon\trate th‘u the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30 < \ S/
| \nalysns "} ]

Ciyrent Pluunivg J
This\y equest Tudets thy/tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.

4
/

Staff Re~¢ ommer d ation
Approval\/

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and Lnture l\md use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will i€ revigxied for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; substa;xﬁa] change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an\xtensmn of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not ‘commenced o¥ there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time ‘specifi¢d; and thay a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under tl,ns af\{\}\&d”tlon n\, |st be rcnorded
within 4 years or it will expire. \

Public Works - Development Review /S N\

-

Drainage study and compliance; < N y
Drainage study must demonstrate that the propand graJe ele\»ﬁtmn differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32. 040(a)(9) are needed' Ky rmtlgal.z‘ dramage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance; /N . \

Full off-site improvements on Ce: )ri,nmal Péraway,

Right-of-way dedication to mclu\h. 45 feet to\h\back al curb tor Centennial Parkway,
30 feet for Tee Pee Lane, 30 feet tlgr Re&ma Avenu\gnd assogi¢ dted spandrels;

30 days to submit a Separate Dochlment o tm Map Te‘un ¥6r the required right-of-way
dedications and any corresponding L\asemémx’ for any collfétor street or larger;

90 days to record ruﬁmﬁh\ht-of-\iay dedlcatlpns wyd any corresponding easements for
any collector strett or larger; \

All other ng}/ “of-wyr and easchnent d\dlcatn\ns to record with the final map;

Execute a Kestncmve Cov enaui Agreement (tjxed restrictions).

Applicant\js advised /n/at the 1ﬁ?h«1141101\ 9} “detached sidewalks will require dedication to
back of curb.and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,
and traffic comtrol and_that- .mprov,d’ of this application will not prevent Public Works

y /1’rorn requiing’ an alternate demgrrfo meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land

Vi

use approvaT\
/_\_"-.

( Clll'l'l‘{lt Planmng Dlv\smn % Adﬂressmg

N ]
\

‘\pproved street'| nam<”list from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be
prayided; ] |
Priv? ¢e sifeet sl ydll have approved street name with the suffix of Court.

Bmldmg Depart o eut Fire Prevention

plicarit is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
spéed’humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant is to
contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines
located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

F4
r/‘.

APPLICANT: PRIME BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, LLC
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JO'\J" S BLV{'5 SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89113 / {
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: T/M-|- $00062 DATE FILED: 5//i

PLANNER ASSIGNED: /MAp

TABICAC: LonE MouurArt/ TABICAC DATE: 6/8/¢/@ 430
PC MEETING DATE: __ —

BCC MEETING DATE: '7/2/2/ &, 9: o AM.

FeE: § 750.9°

B TENTATIVE MAP (TM)

DEPARTMENT USE

NAME: Prime Building & Development LLC

ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane

CITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp; 89138

TELEPHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:
E-MAIL: landon@landonmillerhomes.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: Prime Building & Development LLC

E | ADDRESS: 2963 The Peaks lane

’;, ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89138
& | TELEPHONE: 949-212-7303 CELL:

< E-MAIL: landon@landonmilierhomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:

. NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum

& | ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd,

é, ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89118
£ | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:

8 | e-maiL: ElishaS@taneyCorp.com | REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-502-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: ee Pee & Centennial
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Tee Pee & Centennial

1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application, or {am, are) otherwise quali‘ed to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depaniment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on said propeny for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

27 _ :
FF L London N\
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATEOF | ; \\'\ 'la
COUNTY OF el

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE MEON \ £ Ly L4 (L ¥\ e D {DATE)
oy Llynckey b u\ = /
notary (- 7% s

PUBLIC: _| V")' D — e
: - -

*NOTE: Corporate declaratlon of au'*r'"T'y (67 equivalent), power of atlorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity

Rev. 1/12/21



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS RILEY ST/STANGE AVE
(TITLE 30) 7\

/
PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
VS-21-0234-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & ,h’EBBIE A. T\RS

/
(

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Couyn/ 10¢: ﬂu/betw sen Rllex\Street
and Bonita Vista Street and between Stange Avenue and C}:ug R?tfd within Lune Mountam
(description on file). RM/jvm/jd (For possible action) -

4 Vo i .\ i /

S : i ’/ . \ ///
RELATED INFORMATION: N Y S T

-\_.\ I/'/
138-05-601-013 2N
LAND USE PLAN: " N\ S
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBQRHO\ByRESER\Tw« (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: |\ Y~/ '
Project Description ' ' S

This is a request to vagdte and4bandon 33 fol\t wide ratent easements on the east and south sides
of the subject parcd/ and 1 vaéute 3 joot wide pate| easements on the west and north sides of
the property. Thwe easements,me ne Lneeded t dey ¢lop the property

x\/

v

Prior Land Use __tLuests P 7‘_./ - _
Appllc \Requu\st N o~ | Action | Date
' Nupiber - | ' |
\,4 0028 07 Vac d und abaudoned ‘casements of interest - Approved February
y d / N expu'eu\ / " byPC 2007 |
\ | ZC- 02@6 01  Created t5the QN P designation on the subject parcel Approved September
\ \ \ ] | by BCC | 2001

B— G | T e b=t ——
) / /

Sun oundm,_z l,fzmd Uxe B - B
N\ Pla,u'ﬁ ed Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

- North,\East iral Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) | Single family residential |
| & West\_ Prescrvatlon (up to 2 dw/ac) | |
South ~  Rural Neighborhood ‘R-E (RNP I) Undeveloped .

Preservation (up to 2 du/ac)




Related Applications
Application Request

Number | A
WS-21-0233 | A waiver of development ent standards for wall height and des1;,n revnw for
- | finished grade is a companion item on this agenda. ¥ /
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the ¢ _yals and purposas of Title
30. AN S \
Analysis Y A
Public Works - Development Review ' 4 \
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easm:ents xﬁat arl n\‘\t necessa:\\ for ~1te
drainage, or roadway development. \ " y \”

Staff Recommendation
Approval. S
If this request is approved, the Board an(//or Comm1s\n1n hnds\{hat the m\phcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeraud in th;\ Comp}\lunswer Maym Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. \. LN NV
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITTIONS:| Vi
Current Planning ~ \ \ (

e Satisfy utlli}\’ comp"mles requjr ement% )
¢ Applicanti is advised 'ghut the/County i3 cugrently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including apphcatlon «-lg\r extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the r¢ gulations in phcc at the time of application; a substantial change
isrcircumstances or reg ations muy warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the exte nsivn of tin'c may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no subs‘r\mtul work Lowards completlon within the time specified; and that the
:xreconfmg of the okler of “vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be

\ompletqi w1t1n|\ 2 yewpx of the approval date or the application will expire.

Pnbhc Wo\rcks l}levelopment Review
"-, Righiof-way | gedication to include 30 feet for Stange Avenue, 30 feet for Riley Street,
\ and associaizd spandrel;
e Vacationto be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
. W;al description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC: /7 \
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: S S

APPLICANT: KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAEL F. & EBBIE A. TRS
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 603( S, JONS BLVD) SUITE

100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 \ g
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VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE _
. | APP.NUMBER: VS~ Zi- cZ2H DATE FILED: ___ S/ lzi
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: IV
K EASEMENT(S) = | TABICAC: ___(owE  msinipiid TABICAC DATE:___6/§[21
0 RIGHT(S)-OF WAY & | PC MEETING DATE: =
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) E BCC MEETING DATE: 7/ 7z,
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W | FEE: ¥ i
NAME: MD Kloehn Trust
E ﬁ ADDRESs: 10050 Banburry Cross Dr.
§§ ciry: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip; 89144
& O | TELEPHONE: 702-243-0464 CELL: N/a
e-maiL: mk@kloehnholdings.com
NAME: MD Kloehn Trust
% ADDREss: 10050 Banburry Cross Dr.
9 | crrv: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89144
; TELEPHONE: 702-243-0464 CELL: N/a
e-maiL: Mk@kloehnholdings.com REF CONTACT ID #:
e Name: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum
= ADDRESS:603O S. Jones Bivd.
§ city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89118
§ TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL: N/a
3 | e-man: elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-05-601-013

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Riley St. & Stange Ave.

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are} the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwisa quakfied to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, aii plans, and drawings attached hereto, and afi the stataments and answers contained
Mminmmammmmmmmmmamyhmmgeandbe&d and the undersigned understands that fhis application must be complele and accurate before a hearing
can be conducied. _»

Miee Kloehny

Property Owner (Signature)* Praperty Owner (Print)

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF Clacf RAYLENE BALL
suascnaeo AND SWORN a?ns m_ﬁﬂldt 3 P02 our (£ ) NOTARY PUBLIC

By GRS STATE OF NEVADA
NOTARY s,/ My Commission Expires: 03-30-24
PUBLIC: Certificate No: 12-7201-1

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev, 6/12/20




q;NEY CNGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

March 29, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Riley & Stange: Vacate Patent Easement
APN 138-05-601-013

On behalf of our client, MK Kloehn Trust, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project
description letter for a Patent Easement Vacation with our concurrent submittal of a Parcel Map, Design
Review, and a Waiver of Development Standards for a residential subdivision.

Patent Vacation:

The purpose is to vacate 33-ft of the patent easement along the south and east boundary and 3-ft of the
patent easement along the north and west boundary reserved by the United States of America per that

certain patent no. 1220046 boundary of subject parcels.

As the parcels are being developed with this 4-lot residential subdivision, any required right of way will

be dedicated to Clark County where necessary.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this

application for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Sincerely,

Elina Prajapati
Designer |



07/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RILEY ST/STANGE AVE
(TITLE 30) 7\
PUBLIC HEARING S/

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <

WS-21-0233-KLOEHN MD TRUST & KILOEHN, MICHAEL F. uS. ’I)EBBIE AT RS

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follgm mbg \{ )Ancrea\ed wall helght
and 2) reduce the throat depth to a call box. \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single fam)h resi entla, developm\nt aml“ 2)
finished grade on 2.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Resa,dentlall rxP/f ) )‘\)ne \ /

Generally located on the south side of Stange Avenue und the efgst suk of Riley Street w1th1n
Lone Mountain. RM/jvm/jd (For possible acnon) \ /
—= ——= y e

o N NN
RELATED INFORMATION: ( \\\. '

.III \ \. > ‘.‘\ I'I.
APN: RN - Vv

138-05-601-013 \
== \ \ /

- .

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. Increase comb;ﬂed screen wall]and re\a1mng m all height to 11 feet (5 foot retaining and 6
foot screen, all) wi’ére Jt max/mum of 9 feet\ (3 foot retaining and 6 foot screen wall) is
permitted per Fi 1gn{e 30/64-1% (2 22 29%) mc,x.‘ase)

2. Reduce thé, throat d¢pth to a call Bob25 feet where 50 feet is required per Uniform
Standard Dr: Nying 222,446 50% redu/on)

—

- Y~
DE_'»-’IGN REVIE“ S: '
1/ Smu{e farmly \eesnR ntial.
2. Increaa\ fimshe\i grnie to” 54 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per

%ectlon aﬂ 32. 0471 (a 2901% increase).

| /
LxND USlx PLAN: /
LON MOUN1 AIN /RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACK" SROUND:
Project Desefiption
General Summary
¢ Site Acreage: 2.5
e Number of Lots/Units: 4
e Density (du/ac): 1.6
¢ Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 21,262/25,287



¢ Project Type: Single family residential

Site Plan '

The site plan depicts a gated 4 lot cul-de-sac with access from Stange Avenue. Tm lots range in
size from 21,262 square feet (gross) to 25,287 square feet (gross). The throuy depth to ‘the call
box for the gates is located at 25 feet from the right-of-way where a mm’/ imum of 50 feet is
required, thus a waiver of development standards is required for the reduction. The -hlots will be
for custom or semi-custom homes; therefore, no house plans have feen submltted\ w1th this
request. AN

i

Landscaping / )
A 5 foot wide landscape planter with trees 30 feet on ceur’er is propos-,.d behmd a's % foot w)de

landscape planter along Riley Street. In addition, a 5, foot w;d'e plariter ‘with trees 30 feet on
center with no sidewalk is depicted along Stange Avenue Ther\ iy also a7 “foot wide plvater on
both sides of the private entryway.,

Applicant’s Justification g L
The applicant indicates that the increase ix” wall hé}ght is needcd became there is approximately
5.5 feet of elevation change from west td east across amlte The reductipn to the call box to 25

feet should be sufficient for the 4 propos\d lotx‘ \In addmmKthe \mrw@d fill should have little

to no impact to the existing homes. \ N\ 19
\\ -._l\l o . \)
Prior Land Use Requests . v A\
Application Request Action Date |
Number ' \ ‘ :
VS-0028-07 | Vag \ted .,rﬁd ainandoped easimentswf interest - Approved February |
~ cfpired "-.F / [ | by PC 2007

| ZC-0296-01 Cruated the ¥ NP- Ides1gnat1am9n the subject parcel | Approved September |
| : N | byBCC | 2001

—— - —_— — & — ___.__,._

e 5 \ ~

N \ ~
Surmundm" Land\Usé '
v P | Planied hand Usb Categorv | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
L A e
/ Nortlz, East Rural \ }felghborhood R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential
& Wes( \Preserv \tlon 1\m to 2 du/ac) |
\outh !iﬁal Neighborhood ‘ R-E (RNP- (RNP-) | Undeveloped

P/reserv/ﬂnon (up to 2 du/ac)

Relatod Apphcatwns
Applwutlon $ Request
Number, |
'VS-21-0234 | A vacation and abandonment of easements of interest is a companion item on

| _thisagenda. |




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis / / P /
Current Planning & 7
Waivers of Development Standards P g \
Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to gstablish that thu\proposed
request is appropnate for its ex1st1ng location by showing that the u/;.c%of thy‘r ica adjactyt to the
property included in the waiver of development standards re /;desf\wd)’ not B¢ affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a wajrer of dt velopment xtandard\'\is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an Alternasive s andard, or nLher facturs
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may J justify au/alte/mtlv\ \ /

N
v

Waiver of Development Standards #1 /

Staff cannot support the increase of combined wall helght wlong the ¢dst and south boundaries of
the subject site as it will result in a redu}rdwt wall alm‘\: the exstern property line that is
considerably taller than the existing screes wall Tw\the existiog s1ngl\ family home. This will
have a negative effect on the existing smgle family home to th\ east. Iy addition, even though
there is currently not a home constructed on t! Qropcrty‘ug the °~4vuth the effect of this request
would be a 10.5 foot high wall on the prdperty \ins between the st Dbit ct parcel and the property
to the south. \ i > >

Design Review #1 \ VA

Even though staff has do pra;u\cal pn\blem With the desxgn of the 4 lot subdivision staff cannot
support this requesibeca. {(e it Lannou suppom the mgcase in finished grade or the increase in

combined wall hef ght on e 6 sétern and south\m bpundanes of the property.
Public Works - DemelopmentBevnew ,:7
Waiver of Devclopmeat Standayds 72~
Staff, Ias no objection ty the reahactlon in the throat depth distance to the call box. The proposed
4 6t subd1v1s1on shuuld\see a lt\w volume of traffic because of the limited number of lots.
A owev,e: stitce Plann\mg 15 recourmendmg denial of the application, staff cannot support this

requesb\ N\ \

//

IK51 on Re\lew #JI )
Thrs des1gn\rex'1ew rppresents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this

pln\atlon This mlm-matmn is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will cogtinue to, 4valuate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark CMode, Title 30, or previous land use approval. Planning staff does not support the
increase in combined screen wall and retaining wall heights, which is a direct correlation to the
request to increase grade. Since Planning finds that the walls will have a negative impact on
adjacent properties, staff cannot support the request to increase grade.




Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is Consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plaji; "Title M and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. P (/
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: S\
Current Planning \ ra \
If approved: / ] \

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently/mwntm,g’ Tlﬂy 30 and fut\lre land \use
applications, including applications for extepsions of tipc, \\111 be rex\ew;,xl for
conformance with the regulations in place at th\ time ol apy 1cat1\m, a substanti change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant demul or add d conitions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the pnnJect has fiot commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards ,komxletmn within the tmge specified; and that this
application must commence withjr{ 2 years 0L approvai\]ate or 1t w111 expire.

Public Works - Development Review | | ™ \
o Drainage study and compliance; | ™ VY
¢ Drainage study must demonstrate lhat th\ ﬁroposed gr: 1de clevation differences outside
that allowed by Sevfion 30.32, 040(a)(9) are nee;k‘d ‘mn{mgate drainage through the site;
Traffic study and’ comphance,\ “.
Full off-site i/fiprovefiients on jiﬂey S\reet e\cept streetlights;
Right-of-yay deq{;m to mclude 341 feet jor Stange Avenue, 30 feet for Riley Street,
and associated spandy<l;
Execute a lh strictive Covenant Agreelﬁ‘ent (deed restrictions).
Applicant is ¢ \Qwsed that apr«mval of "this application will not prevent Public Works from
{equmng\ag alrxmate dd \1gn to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals N\ y
y v\ /_)
¢ Bulldmg Dep tment\ Firk Pwventlon
' . °* Applicany is adv‘ysed 10 submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed hugnps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstx ucu{ ns.

hY
\

Clark ( ounty W,dter Reclamation Distriet (CCWRD)
e No copient.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: KLOEHN MD TRUST & KLOEHN, MICHAFL F. & DEBBIE A. TRS
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE 113 ) »
APP. NUMBER; S~ 21— patEFieD: S 11z
PLANNER ASSIGNED: VM o
TEXT AMENDMENT () L | vABicAC: __LONE 0w i TABICAC DATE:_¢/¥] Z!
ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: —
0 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETINGDATE: 7/ 7/ 2|
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) EEE: i 15O 1
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: MD Kloshn Trust
. 10050 Banburry Cross Dr.
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | APDRESS: —
STANDARDS (WS) gz o Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89144
o] . 702- }
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 28 | TELEPHONE: 702 243-°f54 CELL: W2
E-MAIL: Mk@kloehnholdings.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
00 STREET NAME/ NAME: MD Kloehn Trust
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) e ADDRESS: 10050 Banbumry Cross Dr.
O WANVER OF CONDITIONS we) [ S | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: \V___ zip. 89144
; TELEPHONE: 702-243-0464 CELL: V8
(ONIGHAREEPLICARONT) E-MAIL: Mk@kloshnholdings.com REF CONTACT ID #
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

00 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

CORRESPONDENT

NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum

ADDRESS: 5030 S. Jones Blvd.

CITY: Las Vegas

STATE: NV___ zip: 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

CELL: Na

E-MAIL: elishas@taneycorp.com

REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 138-05-601-013
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Riley St. & Stange Ave.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Single Family Residential Subdivision

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say thet (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, ail plans, and drawings attachad heroto, and all the statements and answers contalned
hstemarehaﬂraspectstrueandcorredwmebcsiolmyl«mmandbellef.ammmgnedummdsmmmﬂmmusibompbwmmmmbeforoa
hearing can be conductsd. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Dapartment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
sald property for the purpose of advising the public of the praposed eppfication.

Ol o & Kl Debie A kloehkn

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF Jada

COUNTY OF | RAYLENE BALL
susscriseD anp sworn serorene o _ /1 ) anthe 3l, 302\ parg S":?TESYF :lé?ll;\gq

. Commission Expirss; 03-30-04

Certificate No: 12.7201-1

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/112/21



6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

March 29, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Pianning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Riley & Stange - Justification Letter
APN: 138-05-601-013

To whom it may concern;

On behalf of our client, MK Kloehn Trust, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project
description letter for a Parcel Map, Design Review, and Waiver of Standards for a proposed 2.58
gross acre, 4 lot residential subdivision.

Project Description:

The project consists of a 2.58 gross-acre, 4 lot residential subdivision with 1.55 lots per acre located
south of Stange Avenue and East of Riley Street. Currently the site is zoned R-E — Rural Estates
Residential, with a planned land use RNP — Rural Neighborhood Preservation. We are requesting
the site to remain zoned R-E.

Our project will consist of high-end estate homes. Stange Avenue abutting the development will
remain in the existing rural road conditions. Riley Street will be developed to urban standard
development with 5ft sidewalk and L-type curb. The private cul-de-sac will be provided with 39-ft in
width, and 30" modified roll curb.

The project site is bound by properties with planned land use and zoning as follows:
o North, East and West: R-E Rural Estates Residential (2 units/facre); RNP — Rural
Neighborhood Preservation {developed)
« South: R-E Rural Estates Residential (2 units/acre); RNP ~ Rural Neighborhood Preservation
(currently undeveloped)

All the lots in the subdivision will have access from a gated private cul-de-sac off of Stange Avenue.
There will be multi-car garages provided for each unit for a minimum of 8 parking spaces provided,
in addition to full length driveways that can park at a minimum 2 vehicles each. Perimeter landscaping
is being provided on Riley Street and Stange Avenue in excess of code requirements by a 5-ft
landscape easement adjacent to the right of way and decorative cmu wall. CC & Rs will be drafted to
determine who maintains the landscaping.

The subdivision proposes to use crossfall streets with 2% minimum cross slopes. This cul-de-sac
street will drain north toward Stange Avenue.

West half of Riley street will be developed with 5-ft iandscape, 5-ft sidewalk, and L-type curb and
gutter and AC pavement per Uniform Standard Drawing 205. No streetlights are proposed. As per
the title 30 development standards, a 60-ft public right-of-way in an R-E (RNP-Rural Neighborhood
Preservation Area) is allowed to improve offsite street to non-urban standards. Therefore, we are
keeping the same standards for Stange Avenue, which is 60-ft right-of-way, with no curb, gutter,

Page 1 of 2



6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

sidewalk, streetlights and install a paved roadway section of 32-ft width per uniform standard drawing
209,

The houses proposed will be custom homes and are not presently designed.

Waiver of Standards — Wall Height

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards for retaining walls up to the
heights of 5-ft, in combination of 6-ft cmu wall on top of the 5-ft retaining wall, resuiting in up to 11-ft
high combination wall height where code allows 9-ft exposed wall. These increased walls would be
located along the eastern and southern boundaries of the site. The site has approximately 5.5-ft of
elevation change from west to east.

Waiver of Standards — Throat Depth

On behalf of our client, we would like to request waiver of standards for throat depth to be 25’ where
code requires 50" minimum. Since there will be only 4-lots, the reduced 25-ft will not have impact in
the current development.

Design Review — Excess Fill

On behalf of our client, we would like to apply for a design review for the excess fill over the site in all
lots. We believe that the difference in elevation between the proposed and existing grade is 4.5-ft
(54") max. of fill above the existing elevations on the site. The impact to the adjacent properties should
be minimal. The adjacent property to the south is currently undeveloped. Adjacent properties to the
east are similarly developed so there should be little to no impact to the existing homes.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed

development. If you have any questions or require any additional information, please call 702-362-
8844,

Respectfully,
Taney Engineering

Elina Prajapati
Designer |

Page 2 of 2



07/20/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY APARTMENT BONITA VISTA ST/IRON MOUNTAIN RD
(TITLE 30) # X
PUBLIC HEARING /S S

4 ¢

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0258-SCOTT JAMES & HETTIE FAMILY TRUST & SCOTT .\MMES &
HETTIE A TRS: 77 \

N '\_ 4 N\
/N \ vd '\
\ /

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) increase the size of q acce/wory apartxm\t 2) ahow a
proposed accessory apartment to not be architecturally compatibi¢ with the principal buildyj ng
(single family resndence), and 3) allow a proposed acces<ory ape(rtmeu( fremt yard access 9/::106
a street on 2.2 acres in an R-A (Residential Agncultunr{) (RNP-I) /,ﬂne \/

Generally located on the west side of Bonita Vista Street\;’ 70 feet mrth of Iron Mountain Road
within Lone Mountain. MK/Im/jo (For possrbk actlon) \

fe—r——r—ud — v S— 'x\\- ‘\\_\ I."&;I..i_ —
RELATED INFORMATION: Vo S\ S -
\ \ ‘\\. N v

APN: \ o\ >

_ . . I"‘. \/ " 7
125-05-804-002 N / N/
USE PERMITS: ~ \ (
L. Increase th,/area an ,mceswry apsr iment ‘to 2,346 square feet where a maximum of

1,500 sqt(are feet'is all-,m ed per Table \0 4/4/1 (a 56.4% increase).
2, Allow an \ccesson” apartment to t\\"rul\_)L architecturally compatible with the existing
principal building where-«equired per,%’éble 30.44-1.
3.  Aliowan acce\sory ap\{tment frap( yard access to face a street where not permitted per
/"~ Table 30. 44\1
__,,.-"'LANIJ’USE PLAN: |\
b .LONE \IOUN NAIN - HESI[)L {TIAL AGRICULTURE (UP TO 1 DU/AC)

BhCKGR\ }

Project Des¢ mptmn

Genef\il Summary
“site Add{ess 9355 N. Bonita Vista Street

S\q/)éreage. 2.2

Project Type: Accessory Apartment
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 14

Square Feet: 2,346 (accessory apartment)



Site Plan

The plan depicts an existing single family residence centrally located on the site with a proposed
accessory apartment located in the northwest portion of the property. Access to the s n\is froma
circular driveway entrance on Bonita Vista Street. The proposed 2,346 square ‘0ot :ccessory
apartment will maintain access from the existing driveway and is located over 200 feet fiom the
front property line, 27 feet from the north property line, and over 40 feet/(om the/fear (west)

property line.

Landscaping Q N N

Existing mature landscaping is located along the interior and t,»tter\or l)f/ the Nont yar‘{ fence

along the street frontage, with trees located along the southerly portlgff of the west propert\\ lme

and around the existing single family residence. Y N \
/,‘ '//. / \\\. .-’/

Elevations 4 \ / ' /

The existing 2 story single family residence is ﬁmshed \\1th pamt(d stu)z( o and tile rooﬁng The

proposed 14 foot high accessory apartment will have painted copposite finish with shingle

roofing and the paint color will match the ex;;-tm_g residence’,
N \
/ Ea 2

Floor Plans N '
The proposed 2,346 square foot acccss\y api«iment m\oludes A cove K(d front porch entry, an
open design living room, kitchen, and ¢ ‘\mmg\r&th along’ \\uth J/bedrooms, restrooms, and

laundry room situated around a central oou\lyard 2

, | AN Vi
Applicant’s Justification d N \ > e <
The applicant indicatgs that the prop}nsed a\cessor\( apartment will be for their daughter and
family and will be <et at @md painted 4 X; match the existing residence. Additionally, the
existing shipping contail r w1L!’ be rofmoved frym the site, and the existing landscaping materials
over the allowed Yock size\ixf ‘public ?@ﬂhﬂ;ﬁ)\: y/(Bonita Vista Street) will be removed prior to

final inspection.

Prio Aand Use Ng\quésts RN _
 Afplication Request Action Date
P “mpé— A N \ .
. VS-01-0989 \ Vacate and" \lpamdonment portion of nght-of-way Approved September
v1th1n L-ectlon 5 B by BCC 2001

* — S

'\

Sur{oundmh Ls{\nd Ufe

‘, ._ Planneg'Land Use Category Zonmt,:- District Exnstn_l__g Land Use
 North\_ CltVX" Las Vegas 'R-E Undeveloped
South & lx,es1dent1a1 Agricultural (up to 1 | R-A ‘ Single family residence
West  Vdu/ac) ] -
East City of Las Vegas ' C-V | O’Roarke Elementarv School |
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Current Planning

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by page basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehenswe Master Plan. One of severdl cr\lena the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed locationand d«; pionstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent pr y«’pemes /

The proposed use is in harmony with the purpose, goals, ob_]ectucs, and stande‘uds of the
Comprehensive Master Plan and of Title 30 when considering the lot\is ov/u/ acres m\{zrea and
could potentially be divided into 2 lots. The proposed use and siz¢ ok the fructure will ndy result
in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent propertrsas chagdcter of the' ueighborijood,
traffic conditions, parking, public improvements, public sj«s or ydhts-y\f-way, or t\lher mah,ers
affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare. The acecssory apaiment combmed/w:th
the single family residence will result in a density comparable \o tp( surrp<inding neighbdrhood;
therefore, staff can support this request. //

Staff Recommendation s b
Approval. /N
If this request is approved, the Board anllfor C mmlssm\f\unds ﬂqat th</apphcat10n is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerattd in \16 C omprehemwn, \Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. . \

\‘/'

PRELIMINARY STAEF/(JZ‘ONDi'\I‘\l_\ONs;"'\,II ya%

/ \ \
7
/ — \

Current Planning ~ ) | " \
. Accessmx’ apartn wnt to/be pain unted to match, the residence.

o Applicant\is advistd/that the . Coutiny-i8 ¢(irrently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

applications;, including ap Lphcatlons Aor extensions of time, will be reviewed for

)mﬂ-p.@nce With the i\gulat:nu\ i place at the time of application; a substantial change

/in c1rcumsmnce\ or regu?utmns may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

' time; the extcasion of timéunay be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

een no substaptiah, work, fowards completion within the time spec1ﬁed and that this
“:pphcat»pn musx com‘monce within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

\

I‘thc Wnrks pevelupment Review
‘¢ No cmument /

Clark County W 'ater Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Aypligent is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of te unincorporated county; and for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant is advised to
contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines

. located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: A
APPLICANT: JAMES SCOTT S )
CONTACT: JAMES SCOTT, 9355 N. BONITA VISTA ST, LAS VEGAS/KV 8943

/ )
b
\
-

.
P




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE /
app.NuMBer: _UC-2). 0 25% DATE FILED: 5[20 (7021
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) " PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___i’_"_‘ N
ZONE CHANGE & | TaBicAC: Lo E M T TABICAC DATE: Ql Zﬂ Qﬂ’
o = :
I CONFORMING (Z0) | Pc MEETING DATE: Azolznz]
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEE@‘G Df;g
FEE: L /715
;{\ USE PERMIT (UC)
U VARIANCE (vC) name: L 0Mec Vicnaxd Scoxy :
1 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E « laooress: 4255 1, oy Vieva ST
N S 3
STANDARDS (Ws) w2 lorv: 00 NQOOS sTatE: WV___zie: 8414 2
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) S8 | teLeprone[ 1) 501~ 7303 caw.
O PUBLIC HEARING o EMAIL: Y2\ F0ScoA @ Gl com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
STREET NAME / name: JAMNS  Cichird Scotd
D ~ 4 i
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) E ADDRESS: q? 9595 N €70ﬂ ta N \C1 Qa St
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC S |emy: (oo VOGS sTate: NV zip. P Q1Y 2
- we) § TELEPHONEE 102250V -F 213 crL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < EmaiL: 4 A WAGSO YT\ 62 : mREF CONTACT ID #:
aymgal. e
O ANNEXATION ARLEE
REQUEST {ANX) N NAME: \ ‘\" E FJ é Vo ‘\ au ' ¥ ™4
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) % | aooress: T 6 - ,
e = § 4
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g cry: LT STATE: -z 1 ¥
. A OO0y ey 2 )
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEP”&"LE:} - 11D cews
8 Jema: )M | REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ' foove

-, e 1) A
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 2909 B QUL

S

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 1A 99 N (a0 N ()

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: L UU'SA 10U (Y oo pCCecco C'?'\, R0 g N

} e -

y 7, A
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
stateor W ONGda
COUNTYOF |\ .\ ¢ — .
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON /. {DATE) siam CIEREUS

; ; B8 A\l
] K7 C77RCD i0. 20654801 |

By

5 gt Bapies 0305-2624 (N
NOTARY \ ! { = I
PUBLIC: _ | % owFT i el SR
Sld Sefs T TR =T

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 10/21/z



Letter of Justification

James R. Scott

9355 N Bonita Vista St
Las Vegas, Nevada 89143
{702) 501-7313

Subject: Application for approval of Special Use Permit for an Accessory Apartment/ Waiver of
Development Standards

To Whom it May Concern:

My name is James Scott and | live at 9355 N Bonita Vista Street which we built in 1987. We are hoping to
purchase a brand new 2021 modern modular home/accessory apartment from Factory Home Center
and place it on my property that is about 2.25 acres. We are applying for a Special Use Permit for an
accessory apartment to increase the square footage from 1500 sq ft to 2346 sq ft (R-A Zone). We also
are applying for the special use permit to allow an accessory apartment front access face the street
where not permitted and special use permit to waive accessory apartment architectural features
compatible with the principal building. Such as stucco, roofing, outdoor lamps, exterior color of the
home. The existing home on the property is approximately 2327 sq ft. We have already visited the
Factory Home Center in Pahrump (775} 751-5568 and spoken to them about starting the process. The
home is for my daughter and her husband. The manufactured home will be set at grade and conform to
the design standards required for single family dwellings and all shipping containers will be removed
prior to final inspection. The homes in our neighborhood all vary. This home will add to our upcoming
community and will conform to any required rules. All paint and finishing will match the existing home.
We already have existing power and water on the property to connect to. | spoke with NV Energy and
got approval to sustain a home of this size in addition to our main home. We have plenty of parking
space and it will not disrupt any neighbors. Thank you for your time. If you need additional information,
please feel free to contact me at (702)501-7313 or my daughter Josie Murillo at (702)834-0368.




07/20/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SETBACKS CORBETT ST/DAPPLI;RAY RD
(TITLE 30) 7\
PUBLIC HEARING 4

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-21-0277-GARDEA FAMILY TRUST & GARDEA VICTOR .!;/INCHA TR\\

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for setbacks” 1n\cuwﬁnct10u w1th \single
family residence on 0.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Res1de /mal) (Iy\ P-I) Zone, \

Generally located 200 feet east of Dapple Gray Road, "00 feyf nord. oi\Corbett Sthet wfthm

Lone Mountain. RM/bb/jo (For possible action) (_ i // \V
RELATED INFORMATION: A~ “
AP N : ‘\\ ‘\“ . ! “‘f
125-29-302-016 \ ‘-.i\ ~ N A

'\1 .‘u_.\ \._. J/../

S \/

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANbARI >
1. a. Reduce the jnicrior. side sethack fiir an ackessopy structure for a detached garage

to 2 feet \,wiere 5 feet Ts requl\ed per Tubfe 36“—10 1 (a 60% reduction).
b. Reducy the s= aration |betwe&n buil ( ings to 5 feet where 6 feet is required per
TabK 30. 4 ()a) (a }'6% red\ctlon)

LAND USE PLA‘J \/ T

LONE MOUNTA‘ N- RURALAEIGHBORW’ J0D PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACK( GROUND:. \ N

P a]ect l/)_cs\crlptlon\

Generat Summary

» \Site Add; ess: S‘) 4 D\pﬁle Gray Road
\ e %\{e Acrehge: 0.3
N e Pro\ectype S¢tbacks
N Number of S}dnes 1
\\Building ;kﬁght (feet): 22
o X ;uare Feet: 4,074 Residence/1,500 RV Garage/1160 Casita

Site Plan

The site plan depicts a 4,074 square foot single family home with an 835 square foot attached
garage, a 1,160 square foot detached casita, and a proposed 1,500 square foot detached RV
garage. The proposed 1,500 square foot RV garage will be located between the home/casita and
the south side property line. A 5 foot separation is proposed between the RV garage and the



casita. A 2 foot setback is proposed between the RV garage and south side property line. The
property is located at the end of a private cul-de-sac with access from Dapple Gray Road.

Landscaping /\
There are no proposed or required modifications to the existing residential land:-x apxng /)

Elevations /
The plans depict a 22 foot high RV garage with a 4:12 roof pitch, stucpd 81d1ng, and tﬂe roof that
matches the principal residence. The north and south facing 51de Wi }{ls uym e 3 smal| opaque
windows between 14 feet and 15 feet high. 2 X ¢

r /.?'
Floor Plans : 3 A '
The plans depict a 1,500 square foot footprint, a 16 f091 ﬂat Cuimg, uzg* 14 foot rohrup duors

and a pedestrian access door on the west side of the gamge __,/ \/

//
/’

Signage is not a part of this request. P \

S .

.,
N

Applicant’s Justification ( N ‘ !

The applicant is proposing a detached R\ gariue 2 feethom thc sout}y’ property line and 5 feet
south of the casita. A row of bushes will be lch«.@d betwe*q\ 1 the_south property line and the
driveway. The bulldmg will be used to stoke an RV ,md truck w1ﬂn trailer to prevent sun damage.
The lot coverage is only apJ,; n\rrmtely 33% of thé g propem

\ \

Surrounding Land ue 4 _
_ Plyrined (/fnd\ se C nteoon\ | Zoning District  Existing Land Use

' North i Ltural ! Nelg,@orhood\ R-J/ Undeveloped
|  Pieservatiow(up to 2 dw/ae- _ -
' South, East, Rur] \elghborhoou R-E Single Family Residential
& WesL/——xPresewatlon (n{w to 2 du/acy” . B |
ral

SJ/ANDARDS FOR \P"!'ROVA!

‘i he a?fﬂ ican xhall dervon\(rate th’xt the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
\ \u \ . \/

R\:alysm \ J ,r-'r

Cuxrent Pliy wing  /

Accmdmg to Title 3¢, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
requesiis appto p,nate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property\inclyded in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially’adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative. The granting of
this request will not be in harmony with the general purpose, goals, objectives, and standards of
this Title. The proposed setback between buildings will decrease the material safety of the
surrounding area and pose a threat to the public welfare. In addition, there are alternatives that



could be pursued for the placement of the detached garage, for example it could be located closer
to the casita or even attached to the casita which then could have the structure meet the required
setback. Also, staff finds that this is a self-imposed hardship that could be ehmmatg,,er hy simply
reducing the size of the garage; therefore, staff cannot support this request. S /
Staff Recommendation pd /
Denial. / A \

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds thaj, the app,fc\txon is c\nns1stent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensw( M‘:sm' Plan,\ | itle 30, \md/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. / \ \

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / L
. ) S/ // \/

Current Planning

If approved: /S

¢ Applicant is advised that the County~ h\currently re\mtmg Yitle 30 and future land use
applications, including apphcatmﬁs for \u\\tensmns\of tlmé\ will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulatxonﬁ in place at thetime of’ apphcatns;n a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations m\y wa {aqt denial add&d GOHdlthﬂS to an extension of
time; the extension of time may bd demc\J ﬂ\gxe project has'f fot commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards \comp?\ 1ion within tlrt) time specified; and that this

application must c,m’x mence N 1th1n ’\years of agpr/&'q}fdate or it will expire.

\ /

Public Works - Demopm;f\zevlew \ o\
e No comm,ent / {__) / \

—_— \

Clark County Walu' Reclamatlon Dlstnct tPt‘WRD)
. No,mmment N >/
\‘I. \'-._‘ ._\. | -
T)ﬂ’/CAC: =
APPROVALS:  \ \
(PROFESTS: \ |\

N’PLIC ANT: \” ICTOﬁ GARDEA
C(‘):NTAC N _\ A CTOI)[’ GARDEA, 5934 N. DAPPLE GRAY RD., LAS VEGAS, NV 89149

\..

N\ /-

"



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE .
: APP. NUMBER: WS- - 0277 paTEFiLED: _S- 28 - 202

'

PLANNER ASSIGNED; 77~

: NG D
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) TABICAG: / 7116 et s Te i TABICACDATE: O -2 9 2/
0 ZONE CHANGE PCMEETING DATE: _7- . O - 202 )
£ CONFORMING (2C) | BCC MEETING DATE: __ ————
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) leee: 273
O USE PERMIT (uC)
O VARIANCE (vC) | NAME: f/z‘c for & ARDE] RHSCon
x WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | ADDRESS: _§Q3Y N, DAPP.E G RAY R D
STANDARDS (Ws) 2o fhe VE G S STATE: Ytz _ 82 Y1y q
1102 - ~S150 cRw: (0¢-Sel-S |15 ¢
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) TELEPHONE: 702-§6(- 5 S =
emai_ MY UeH Achos v @ YAROO. c oM
O ADMINISTRATIVE '
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
D STREET NAME / wame:_VIedor SARDEA LAS5Coy

NUMBERING GHANGE (SC)
0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc)

ADDRESS: 5934 A, DACPLE S RIY R D,
crv:AdsS VEGAS sTate: MYz 49749

| TELEPHONE: 702~ S%/ - 57570 cELL: J02- S8l - S /S5 &2

ORGHIS SREATONE) e-mai: MEHcHo (v YAKH0O: _rer conract p#:
O ANNEXATION ; com
REQUEST (ANX)

Iname: Ve Yo 2 GdrpeA Ahclons

| avoress: _ST3Y N, DAFILE Grpy R D

lomhAts Ves f- state: A7 2w _£9149
TELEPHONE: E?fﬂf Zé—g 25" O_celL: 702~ 54/~ 575 ¢

| emaiL: Acho 00, REF CONTACTID #:

Com

0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION %
{1 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR}

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCELNUMBER(S): _ /25 -29 302 -0/ 4
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: DAPPLE R MV B91¢9
PROJECTDESCRIPTION: __ SO X 50 RU PARKING ShrRa SE

{1. Wa} the undersigned ewear and say that (I aim, We ars) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rofs of the propesty Invaived in this epplication, or {am, are) othawiss quatifiad to inlllste
this eppfoation under Clark Caunly Coda: that tha information an the atleched lsgel desaription, alj plans, and drawings atlached hereto, snd ofl the stelsments end answers ocontained
herein ar in o3 rugadswund correct ta the best of my knowledgs and beflaf, and the undarsigned undarstands that this application must be complets and eccurate befors @
haaring can bs conducted, (f, We) also authoriza the Clarik County Comprahensive Planning Department, or Hs designee, 15 enter the premises and to instel| any requited signs on
daid propery rlhepurposeoladv'ﬁhmﬂ»pubﬂoofﬂnpmpouda N

J Voo

Property Owner {Slgnature)* Proparty Owner (Print)

STATE OF Vod e,
COUNTY OF CiaT K

] JEROD PEREZ ]
% Nolary Public, State of Nevada &
" Appolntment No. 17-3175-14 )
My Appt. Expires Aug 31, 2021 §

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalont), powsr of atlorney, or signeture documentation f8 required if the applicant andior property owner

e {DATE)

L5

i3 a corporalion, partnership, trusl, or provides signature in a'reprasentative capaclty.

Rev. 1/12/24
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APRIL 5 ZOZI

Clark County Comprehensive Planning

500 S. Grand Central Parkway
PO Box 551741
L.as Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: Justification Letter for a Waiver of Development Standards

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am respectfully requesting a Waiver of Development Standards for Lot 2 APN# (125-29-302-016).
Request is for an RV garage located on the south side with a 2 ft side setback where 5 ft is required.

RV Garage will be architecturally compatible with the principal building and adjoining casita with
pavers on driveway to match. Landscaping to include a row of bushes between property line and
driveway. The building will be used to store an RV and truck with trailer to prevent sun damage. Reque:
of waiver is to allow sufficient room to walk in between vehicles.

Subject property is located in a flood zone designation “X”, determined to be cutside the SFHA
(Special Flood Hazard Area) with 0.2% annual chance flood as shown per FEMA (Flood Insurance Rate

Map)#32003C 1745.

Principal House. 4,074

House Garage. 335
Casita. 1,160
RV Garage 1, 500

Total. 7,529 sq ft.
Lot size 22,650 sg ft
Lot coverage apprcximately 33%

Thank you for your consideration.

Victor Gardea
702-561-5150
Owner



